

No. 20-6884

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID NIGHTHORSE FIREWALKER-FIELDS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRUCE ALBERTSON, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JASON S. MIYARES
Attorney General of Virginia

MARIA N. WITTMANN
Deputy Attorney General

DIANE M. ABATO
Senior Assistant Attorney General

LAURA H. CAHILL
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-5630 – Telephone
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile
lcahill@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

January 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Procedural Background.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The district court did not error in concluding <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> barred Firewalker-Fields’s § 1983 action challenging the conditions of his state probation.	19
II. Even if this Court were to conclude that the complaint was not barred under <i>Heck</i> , the district did not error in dismissing the complaint.	28
A. On the face of the complaint, Firewalker-Fields’s § 1983 action was filed more than a year after the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations and is therefore time-barred.	28
B. Even if this Court excused the untimeliness of the complaint, Firewalker-Fields’s assertions fail to state any cognizable § 1983 claim against an any individual defendant.	32
CONCLUSION.....	34
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18
<i>Bender v. Suburban Hosp., Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Custer v. Sweeney</i> , 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>De'Lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Drollinger v. Milligan</i> , 552 F.2d 1220 (7th Cir. 1977)	22, 23
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Fazili v. Commonwealth</i> , 835 S.E.2d 87, 93–94 (2019)	26
<i>Griffin v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 804 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 2015)	15, 20
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994),	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Jackson v. Lightsey</i> , 775 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Jehovah v. Clarke</i> , 798 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Lawson v. Union Cty. Clerk of Court</i> , 828 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Moskos v. Hardee</i> , No. 19-7611, ___ F.4th ___, 2022 WL 175659, (4th Cir. Jan. 20, 2022)	15, 19
<i>Nasim v. Warden, Md. House of Corr.</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995)	29, 30
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	19
<i>Slade v. Hampton Roads Reg'l Jail</i> , 407 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Smith v. McCarthy</i> , 349 F. App'x 851 (4th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Sutton v. State of Indiana</i> , 191 N.E.2d 104 (1963)	23
<i>Thornton v. Brown</i> , 757 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2013),	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	30
<i>Weller v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 901 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005).	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 5
28 U.S.C. § 1331 5
28 U.S.C. § 1915A..... 17
28 U.S.C. § 1915A(b)(1) 14, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1983 passim
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-304. 26
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-243(A) 16, 30
Va. Code Ann. § 18.374(E) 6
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-303 26

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 6
Fed. R. App. P. 32 37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B), 37
Fed. Rule App. P. 32(f), 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)). 19

Other Authorities

Virginia Sentencing Guidelines: Sentencing Revocation Report and
Probation Violation Guidelines, Appendix 1 – Conditions of
Probation/Post-Release Supervision, 57–60 (July 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/3ey7r9zs>..... 10
